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Decision No. _7_2_684 ___ , _ 

:BEFORE 'tHE PUBLIC 'UTILITIES COMMISSION OF !HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
" 

Investigation on the Cormnissiou's ~ 
own motion into the operations, 
rates and practices of GOULD lRANS-
PORTA!ION CO., INC. ' 

Case No. 8316 
Filed December 14, 1965 

.' I' " 

Milton W. Flack, for respondent. 
Arthur H.. Glanz. for Alcoa Transpor­

tation Company, Boulevard Trans­
POrta tion Company, California 
Cartage Company, California Motor 
Transport CO., Delta Lines, Inc., 
Desert Express , DiSalvo Trucking 
Company, Oregon-Nev~da-Ca.liforni.a 
Fast Freight:, Pacific: Intermountain 
Express Co., Pacific Motor Trucking 
Company, Ringsby-Pacific, Ltd., 
Shippers EXpress Company, Southern 
CalifOrnia Freight Lines, Inc., 
Sterling Transit Co., Inc., T.I.H.E. 
Freight, Inc: ~,. Walkup's Merchants 
Express, Willig F:::eight' Lines" 
interveners .. , . 

John c. G1lman~: Counsel~ and Frank O'Learx, 
for the Commission staff. 

-. , 

and 4, and ·July. 19, 20 and 21, .·1966, and submitted on. J'uly 21, 1966, 

subject to the -filing of· concurrent .briefs, which, have been received .. 

The interveners, by .statementof their counsel, withdrew' from th1.s 

proceeding on'May' 3, -1966, without offering lJ.TJ.y evidence. 
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The order of investigation dated December 14) 1965 

specific:s four separate types of violationsl that may have been 

committed by Gould Transportation Co .. , Inc .. , hereinafter referred 

to as responecnt, during the period June 1, 1964 to November 30, 

1964) both d.ltcs - inclusive.. The types of violations will be con­

sidered separately in this opinion. First, there must be con­

sidered respondent's motion- for dismissal because of lack of 

jurisdiction .. 

Respondent states that since 3uly 1, 1966 it has held 

no operating authority whatsoever from the Comm1ssion~ It asserts 

that upon the loss or removal of the operating authority the 

Commission no longer has any jurisdiction to regulate the carrier 

or to investigate its operations, citing Lyon & Hoag v. Railroad 

~, 183 Cal. 145, and Sec. 701 Public Utilities Code. 

The evidentiary facts are,' and we find: 

1. At all: times during the period June 1, 1964 to 

November 30, 1964, both dates inclusive, respondent held authorities 

to conduct operations as a highway common carrier specified in 

certificates of public convenience and necessity granted by the 

Commission, and it held authorities to conduct operations as a 

radial highway common carrier, a highway contract carrier, and .a 

city carrier pursuant to permits issued 'by the Commission .. 

1 Set forth in numbered paragraphS 1, Z, 3 and 4 of the order of 
investigation and concerning shipments specified by freight 
bill number and date in numbered paragraph 7 of the order. 
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2. At all times during said period respondent maintained a 

schedule of rates in Western Motor Tariff Bureau I..oeal, Joint and 

Proportional Tariff No. 111 (VJM'rB No. 111), Western Motor Tariff 

Bureau Scope of Operations and Participating Carrier T:ar1ff No. 100 

(VJM'rB No. 100), Western Motor Tariff Bureau Exception Sheet No. l-A 

(VJM'rB ES No. I-A) and National Motor Freight Class1fieation A-7, a.nd 

A~7 (Cal.), (NMFC A-7). 

3. At all times during said period aud prior thereto the 

Commission served, without charge, upon respondent the follOW1xlg 

minimum rate orders together with supplements and amendments 

thereto that were in effect during the period June 1 to November 30, 

both dates inclusive: 

Minimum Rate Tariff No.2 
Minimtrcn Rate Tariff No. 8 
Exception Ratings Tariff No. 1 
Distance Table No. S. 

4. The CO'tllmiss1on issued the order of investigation herein 

on December 14, 1965 and said order was personally served upon 

Jack Gould, a Vice President of respondent, on December 21, 1965 

at the City of Com:c.erce, CalifOrnia. 

s. Notice of hearing in this proceeding was maUed, postage 

prepaid, to Joseph Gould, PreSident, Gould Transportation Co'., Inc. ~ 

4600 Brazil Street, Los Angeles, in accordance with the Commission's 

procedural rules. 

6. By Application No. 47841, filed August 23, 1965, respond­

ent requested authority to transfer its highway common earrier 

operative rights to OertlyBros. Trucking, Co., a corporation., ':8y 

amendment, filed January 11, 1966, to said application, respondent 

proposed, offered and agreed that if the transfer were authorized 

and, the proposed sale cons'U'I:l:Im8.ted, respondent 
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.. "wou1d 21~e raise as a defense eo :the payment of fines 7 if any 7 

imposed by the Public: Utilities ~ssion in Case No. 8316 under 

Sections 1070 and 3774 of the Public Utilities Code on the ground 

thae the PUblic Utilities Commission lacks the jurisdiction to 

impose said fines as a result of the transfer and sale of the 

operating rights of Gould by the instant application and revocation 

or lapse of Gould's operating permit." The authority to effect the 

transfer proposed in the application as amended was granted by the 

CommiSSion by Decision No. 70584, dated April 19, 1966. The con­

summation of the transfer became effective July 1, 1966. 

7. Respondent's operating permits w~re suspended on 

April 25, 1965 and were revoked by the Commission on April 26, 1966. 

8. Respondent's participation in the tariffs named in 

Finding No.2, above, were canceled effective July 1, 1966. 

Based on the foregoing findings, we conclude: 

1. At all times specified in the order of investigation 

herein, respondent was subject to the jurisdiction of the Commis-

, sion and was required to observe ~ obey .and comply with 'the require­

ments of the sections of the Public Utilities Code and of the 

orders of the Commission set forth the~ein. 

2. At all times with respect to this proceeding respondent 

is and has been under the jurisdiction of the Co'tmDission. 

3. By reason of waiver respondent is not entitled to raise 

as a defense the jurisdiction of the Cammission to iTJlpose any fines 

that may result from any violation by respondent in c:onneeeion with 

the transportation performed by it specified in said order of 

investigation. 

4. The citations offered by respondent are not in. point with 

respect to the jurisdiction of the Commission over respondent in 

this proceeding. 
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5. The motion for dismissal for lack of jurisdiction should 

be denied. 

We shall now consider.tbe inquiry set forth in paragraph 1 

of the order of investigation: 

Hl. vfuether respondent has transported ship­
ments of socli'Utll phosphate for Food 
Machinery Corporation of 2121 Yates Street, 
Los Angeles, at rates less tba:l the mini­
m'~ rates established by the Commission's 
Minimum Rate T.:l.riff No.2 by improperly 
de~nding and collecting payment for each 
of said shipments as a single ship~ent 
with spli: deliveries under Item 170 of 
said tariff, rather than as separate ship­
m2nts to each destination, thereby violat­
ing Sects. 3664, 3667 and 3737 of ~he 
Public Utilities Code .. " 

The staff alleges 61 counts of violation, all of which 

involve shipillents of sodium phosphate tendered and consigned by 

F.M.C. Corporation at its plant at Newark for transportation to its 

warehouse at 2121 Yates Avenue, Los Angeles (apparently City of 

Commerce) and to one or more other destinations in Southern 

California.. It is the contention of the staff that the method 

used by respondent to rate these shipments is not permitted by the 

Commission's minimum rate orders and that the methods that are 

prescribed result in higher charges than those assessed by respond­

ent. In its presentation, the staff did not allege nor did it con­

front respondent with any particulars concerning violations regard­

ing these shipments other than that the method used by respondent 

of asseSSing the rates was not authorized by the Commission's 

minimum rate orders.. I'll view of the fact that the method used by 

respondent was the same with respect to the 61 counts, if that 

method was authorized the 61 counts must be dismissed.. For pur­

poses of consideration of the allegations we shall examiDe the facts 

regarding the first count which concerns transportation charges 

reflected in documents comprising Part A-l of Exhibit 1. 
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On June 1, 1964, F .M.C. Corporation, Mineral ProduCts 

Division, tendered to respondent 670 bags of sodium phosphate 

weighing 55,170 pounds and 1 HI! sodium phosphate weighing 31,220 

pounds of which 370 bags were to be delivered to F .. M .. C. Corpora­

tion, Inorganic Chet:d.ea1 Division (whse at Yates Street),. !.os 

Angeles, 300 bags were to be delivered at Betz Labs. Inc., 

Hawthoro.e, and 1 HIT was to be celivered at X~lite Corporation, 

1250 N~ Main Street, Los Angeles. .A document was given respondent 
, , 

", ...... 

by F .M.C. at Newark showing that the"::entire amOu:lt tendered was 

consigned to: 

"F .M. C. Ino:-ganic Chem. Div. I..A.: S'IO? AT 
!\ELITE - Deliver f:om WHSE to HA'W'l'HOPJ:E .. " 

Respondent delivered the described lots to Kelite, Betz 

and F.M.e.ls warehouse in Los Angeles and issued Freight Bill 

No. 4549 with charges computed in the' following manner: the entire 

amount (86,390 pounds) a.t a rail rate from F .M.C. Newa:k to F .M.C., 

Los Angeles, amounting to $301.90, a rail stop in transit charge of 

$20 and a rail switching charge of $8.27, loading and unloading of 

86,390 pounds at S cents per cwt. with a cMrge of $69.11, a cbarge 

of $72 for transportation from Los Angeles to Hawthorne based upon' 

36,000 pounds at 20 cents per ewt., and a charge of $0.91 for 

overtime. The total:c.,~b.arges amounted to $478:.19. 

The method used by respondent to rate the shipment was 

to treat it as two separate and distinct shipments; one of the 

entire amount weighing 86,390 pounds as if moving by railroad from 

Newark to F .M.C. warehouse with a stop in transit to partially 

unload at Kelite, and the other as a Shipment of 300 bags weighing 

30,300 pounds from F .M.C. warehouse, l.os Angeles to Betz Labs. Inc., 

at Hawthorne. If there actually were two separate and distinct 

shipments it is apparently' conceded by the staff that the charges, 
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amounting to $301.90, $3.27, $20, $69.11 and $6 •. 91, for a total of 

$40~.19· would have not been lower than the minimum rate established 

by the Commission to be assessed by any highway permit carrier for 
, 

the transportation of the 86,390 pounds ~F.M.C. warehouse at 

Los Angeles with a stop in transit to unload 31,.220 pounds at 

Kelite; and that the charge of $ n would have not been less than 

the minimum rate established by the Cotamission for the t:ransporta­

tion of 30>300 pouuds from. F .M.C. warehouse at Los. Angeles to· Betz 

Lab., Inc., at Hawthorne. Its contention is that respondent c:aunot 

rate the movements as if it constituted two separa1:e and distinct 

shipments in ~e manner stated. 

'!be property consisting of 86,390 pounds ofsodillDl phos­

phate tendered by F .M.C. at Newark was a split-delivery shipment 

as defined in Item 12 of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2 (hereinafter 

called MR.! 2) in that it consisted of two or more component parts 

delivered to more than one consignee at one or more points of 

destination, the composite shipment weighing not less than 5,000 

pounds, said shipment being shipped by one consignor from one 

point of origin with charges prepaid. Respondent. has rated \ 

the shipment under the provisiocs of Item 171(e) of ~ 2 which \ 

states: 

"In determining the charge for a split delivery 
shipment, component parts may be rated as separate 
shipments from any point or points on the split 
delivery route (as provided in paragraph (a) 
hereof) to point or points of dese1na.tion of such 
component parts; provided that the written instruc­
tions furnished to the carrier under paragraph (b) 
hereof show (1) the component pa=ts to- be treated 
as separate shipments and (2) the points between 
which the separate shipment rates are to be 
applied." 
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I 
Item No. l71(e) was p14ced in MRT 2 by the COItImission in 

Decision No. 57829 and Decision No. 58428 (on Petition for Rehearing). [ 

Ibe staff's objections to the method of rating used by the respondent 1 

are based upon the opinion of the Commission stated in Decision 

No. 57829 as follows: 

''While it is true that shippers may actually arrange 
with one of the consignees to accept a composite 
shipment to reship component parts to other' consignees, 
the consignee is not obligAted to perform such service. 
Indeed, a consignee that holds himself out to all 
comers and obligates himself to reship the property 
of others via the lines of a common carrier could be 
a freight forwarder subject to regulation under the 
Public Utilities Code .. " 

In this ease there is, no need to fmpute agency. The 

shipper at Newark, th~ consignee at Los Angeles, and the shipper of 

the reship?ed portion at'Los Angeles are all the same corporate 

entity, F .M .. C. Corporation, which has the right and the ability to 

receive or ship property at its warehouse at Los Angeles? as well as 

to receive or ship property at its plant at Newark. 

Decision No .. 57829 further states: 

"The Commission has prohibited the making of combi­
nations of r"'tes over a private noncarrier facility 
such as a spur track for the reason that said 
property, not being dedicated to public use, is not 
available to all persons." (Emphasis added.) 

With regard to the shipment in question, a combination of 

rates is not involved. Under the provisions of Item 171(e) of MF.T 2> 

respondent has rated a single shipment as if it were two shipments, 

applying separate rates to each. The staff's arguments, therefore, 

are not well founded. 

We find that it bas not been shown that respondent traus-

ported shipments of sodium phosphate £or,F.M.C. Corporation at rates 

less thac the minimum rates in the manner specified in paragraph 1 

of the order of investigation herein. 
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Respondent presented a n\Dllber of other defenses ~ includ­

ing a motion to dismiss on grounds of variance, with respect to 

the transportation specified in paragraph 1 of the order of 

investigation. No discussion of those defenses, or of the motion, 

is necessary in view of the foregoing finding. 

The next inquiry is: 

"2. Whether respondent has transported various 
cormnodities for Lady's Choice Foods of 
4578 Worth Street, Los Angeles, at rates 
less than the minimum rates established by 
the Commission in Minimum Rate Tariff No .. 2 
~nd by respondent's filed tariffs, by 
improperly consolidating as single ship­
ments, goO<is transportable under respondent's 
certificate and filed tariffs with goods 
transportable only under its authorities as 
a highway permit carrier and under Minimum 
Rate Tariff No.2, and by demanding and 
collecting rates for each such improper 
shipment at a single shipment rate rather 
than as separate shipments of each class 
of goods, thereby violating Sections Nos. 494, 
453, 3664, 3667 and 3670 of the Public Utili­
ties Code." 

The staff alleges 27 counts of violaeions and contends 

that the amount of· undercharges resulting therefrom is $3·,520.79. 

Paragraph 5 of the order of investigation requires a deeermination 

of whether respondent should be ordered to collect any undercharges. 

'!'he transportation involved in the 27 counts consists of 

movements from 1..05 Angeles to such points as San Leandro" Richmond, 
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Modesto, Fresno, Reedley and Sacramento, of various commodities, a 

partial list of which includes fibreboard cartons, beverages, 

coffee, bleach, soda ash, swimming pool supplies, household ammonia, 

jams, jellies, preserves and apple butter. A number of the' ship­

ments in the 27 counts were split-pickup shipments or split­

delivery shipments. It is the contention of the staff that the 

respondent was required to assess rctes named in its common carrier 

tariffs for the transportation of some of the commodities and 

assess rates no lower than those prescribed in MRT 2 for the trans­

portation of other commodities, and in no case could respondent 

assess a single rate for the transportation of a ~ure of the 

commodities subject to its tariff ',rates and commodities not subject 

to its tariff rates. 

In every one of the shipments involved in the 27 counts 

there was a mixture of jellies with jams,' prese:tVes or apple butter. 

One of the contentions made by the stllff is that respondent: was 

required to assess its tariff ratES with respect to jams, preserves 

and apple butter and that it could not assess its ~riff rates on 

jellies. Respondent's only defense to the allegations in the 

27 counts is that it was not required to assess its tariff rates 

on jams, preserves and apple butter. Both the staff and respondent 

presented evidence regarding their respective points of view and 
" briefed: the matte-:c. 

In examining respondent's tariff to determine the 
I 

validity of the re~pective contentions, we encountered .a maze of 

uncertainties and ambiguities. During a portion of the period 

involved it is uneertainjwhether.respondent maintained any rates 

in its tariff for transportation to or from Los Angeles, 

('tMrB No. 111 ~ Second Revised Page 22-A). 'the only place that 
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one may find just what transportation responclent holds itself out 

to perform at :lts tariff rate$ named in ~ No. 111 is in the 

Scope of Operations and Participating Carrier Tariff, WMTB No. 100. 

With respect to the jams versus j cllies issue, Item. 1210 of that 

tariff merely states that Could 'Iransportation Co., Inc., holds 

itself out as a highway COtml101l carrier to transpo:rt: ''Fruits, canned 

or preserved" between Los Angeles, on the one hand, and points in 

san Francisco Territory and points on and along U. s. R1ghway 99 

to and including Sacramento, on· the other hand. Respondent's 

tariff is uneertain and ambiguous with respect to this issue. 

Respondent, however, is not able to assert such defense as it is 

the duty' of the earrier to plainly state in its tariffs the places 

between whieh property will be carried, the property' it will trans­

port,.and the rates it will charge. (Section 487 of the Public 

Utilities Code and General Order No. 80-A~In such circumstances we 

conclude that respondent should not be ordered to attempt the col­

lection of undercharges from Lady's Choice Foods with respect to 

any of these shipments. In any proeeeding involving Lady's Choice 

Foods with respect to these Shipments, that company would be able 

to assert the uncertainty and ambiguity as a defense. 

In view of the aforementioned conclusion, the number of 

counts of violation with respect to the ship~ents included in the 

allegations involving paragraph 2 of the order of investigation 

will have no effect upon the resulting fine, if any. (See Sections 

1070 and 3774 of the Public Utilities Code.) Under the eircum-: 

stances" for the purposes herein. we will consider tbe contentions 

made by respondent with respect to the jams and jellies issue, as 

acceptable, and furthermore, we will resolve any other doubts. in 

its·favor. We find that w:Lth respect to CoT.lIlt,No. B-2S,: 
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1. On November 20, 1964 and November 23, 1964 and 

November 24, 1964, respondent transported from Los Angeles a 

variety t:>£ goods weighing 99,417 pounds of which 11,800 pounds 

was delivered at Modesto and 8;7,617 pounds at San Leandro. The 

goods delivered to Sau Leandro included, among other things, 123 

bundles of knocked-down fibreboard cartons we1ghtngl,97~ pounds 

and 519 eases of coffee weighing 16,898, pounds, and was transported 

for Lady's Choice Foods of 4578 Worth Street, Los Angeles. 

2. On a master freight bill, numbered No. 12116,. dated 

November 20, 1964, respondent charged and assessed Lady's Choice 

Foods $472.39 designated on said freight bill as ehe charges to be 

paid for the transportation of the aforementioned merchandise 

between said Los Angeles and Modesto and San Leandro in its capacity 
." 

as a highway coritraet canier, said charges being computed as if 

the property transported constituted a single shipment. 

3. At all, times involved herein, with respect to the trans-
" 

portation of knoeked-dowo. fibreboard cartons between Los Angeles, 

on the one haud, and Modesto, and San :Leandro, on the other hand, 

respondent maintained rates for said transport:ation in 'WM'IB No. 111. 

4. R.espondent was not authorized eo engage nor could it 

have engaged in the transportation of knocked-down fibreboard 

cartons between Los Angeles and San :Leandro or Modesto as a highway 

permit carrier by reason of Section 3542 of the Public Utilities 

Code. 

5. At all times involved herein, with respect to the erans­

portation of coffee, between Los Angeles, on the one hand" and 

Modesto and. San Leandro, on the other hand) respondent clidnot 

maintain in its tariffs any rates for such transportation, nor was 

it authorized to publish or maintain such rates as a highway com­

mon carrier for such transportation. ,- -
-12-
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6. At the "times' involved herein, the applicable charges 

under the rates maintained by respondent in tariff'WM'I'B No. 111 

for the transportation of knocked-dowc. fibreboard cartons and 

'such, other commodities' transported that may have been subject to 

said tariff (not including coffee) were different than those 

,'actually charged and assessed by respondent. 

7. The minimum charges applicable to the tra.nsportation 

,described on Master Frei.ght Bill No. 121l6, and performed by 

respondent, consisted of the sum of the charges of at least 'tWO 

separa te shipments;. 'one of which being composed of the knocked-down 

fibreboard cartons and other commodities subject tQ the rates in 

-tariff' T,MXB No. 111 , and the second of which being composed of 

coffee and other commodities not subject to the rates in tariff 

V1MTS ,No. 111; and the sum of such minimum applicable charges would, 

in every . instance, regardless of whether the 'rates in eariff 

,WMl'B-·No. 111 applied to any or all or any mixture'of the eommodities 

, . ·other 'than knoeked-do'Wn paper cartons and coffee, be more than 

the charges actually assessed by respondent for such transportation. 

S •. The charges assessed by respondent for the transportation 

described in Master Freight Bill No. 1211:6, dated November 20, 1964, . 
,were less than the miuim\1m rates established by the Coamission to 

, " 

be charged, assessed or collected by highwJ!lY common carriers and 

'highway permit carriers for such, eransportn.tion. -
, 

9. On November 20, 1964, respondent ',' transported various 

·commodities, including knocked-down fibreboard cartons and coffee, 

for Lady's Choice Foods of 4578 Worth Street, Los Angeles, at rates 

·less than the ~~ rates established by the Commission in 

Y.initlum. Rate Tariff No.2 and by respondents filed eariffs, by 

improperly cOllSo1ida:ting as a single shipment, goods transportable 
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under. respondent's certificate and filed tariffs With goods trans­

po'7~ble. only uxuie:r:. its authoritie~: as a highway permit carrier 

and,.under Minimum Rate Tariff No.2, and by demanding and collect­

ing .. :rates for such improper shipment at: a single shipment rate 

rather than as separate shipments of· each class of goods. 

We should point out: that substantially the same findings 

could and would,. be made with respect to the other counts (particu­

larl? Counts B-24, cartons versus coffee; S-21 ~ beverages versus 

ammonia; :8-20) beverages versus bleach; B-19) beverages versus 

c~f£e,e; and B-1') 'beverages versus bleach). As st:.a.ted above, the 

number of counts here would not have any effect on our conclusions 

as to, fines. The next inquiry is: 

"3. Whether respondent bas transported for 
Lady's Choice Foods, free of charge) 
shipments of fresh whole strawberries in 
cans and drums from Santa Maria to Los 
Angeles a~d of empty steel drums from 
El Monte to Santa Maria, said transpor­
tation being in excess of SO construc­
tive miles and thus not exempted by 
Item 40 of Minimum. Rate Tariff No. 8 
from the minimum rates established by 
the Commission in said Tariff, thereby 
violati:'lg Sections 3664, 3567 and 3737 
of the Public Utilities Code." 

'!'he staff alleges 10 counts of violation (Parts C-l 

through C .. 10). Counts C-l through C-6 cover the eransportat:ton of 6 

shipments of wb.o~e chi.lled strawberries in cans or drums from 

Santa Fe Driscoll Packers, Santa Maria, to Lady's Choice Foocls, 

c/o, Ran,cho Cold Storage, Los Angeles, performed during. the period. 

September 3, 1964 to September 12, 1964,. both dates inclusive. 

The evidence presented by the staff shows that the ship­

ments were transported by respondent free of charge. 

Respondent presented evidence that the shipments were 

held in interim. storage at Rancho Cold Storage and later delivered 
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to Lady's Choice Foods, 4578 Worth Stteet, Los Angeles, where the 

strawberries were processed into jams, preserves and other procluets; 

1:hat the location at 4578 Worth Street, l.os Angeles is a plant with 

facilities for processing strawberries and other fruit into manu­

factured products such as jams, preserves, jellies and fru:t.t 
~ ~. 

butters~ It also presented testfmony of respondent's president 

audof tbe former president of Lady's Choice Foocls to the effect 

that there was a gentleman's agreement between them that Lady's 

Choice Food would furnish respondent with a special type of trailer 

for respondent's own use and that the compensation for the use of 

that trailer would be $300 per month which respondent could pay by 

providing, at no charge, transportation of strawberries and cucum­

bers' and the empty containers returOing; that the trailer was in 

fact used by respondent for the trensportation of sugar during the 

years 1961, 1962 and 1963 for .a period of 24 months, and that this 

transaction was not recorded nor does it appear on any records, 

ledgers or other books of account maintained by Lady's. Choice Foods 

or Gould ~ausporta tion Co. Inc. 

Counts C-7 through C-10 cover the transportation of 

4 shipments of empty. reconditioned drums from Lady's Choice Foods 

c/o Pacific Coast Drum, 2204 North Rosemead Boulevard, El Monte 

to Santa Fe Driscoll, Santa Maria, performed during the period 

September 1, 1964 to September 9, 1964, both dates inclusive. '!he 

documents describe the commodity as empty drums returned for fresh 

strawberries. 

!he staff presented evidence that the 4 shipments were 

transported by respondent free of charge. . 

Respondent's presentation of evidence consisted of the 

testimony related above concerning the use of a trailer. 

Tbe staff applied to each of the 10 counts the minimum 

rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No. S established by the Commission 

and in effect at the t~ for the transportation of strawberries 

and of empty ~ontainers returning for an outbound haul. 
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Respondent asserts tbat it has not 'been shown that the 

transportation was subject to the rates and rules in MR.T 8.. It 

contends that Item 40 of MRT 8 specifically excludes Shipments of 

fresh fruit f:::om the application of ~he minimum rates when the 

point of destination is .a. Cll':l"O.ery. It also contends that 1n.asmueh 
. 

as the sbipments of fresh strawberries were exempt,. the containers 

returning for use in that hauling were also exempt. 

Item 40 (Fiftb Revised ?age 7) and Item 41 (Twenty-Fifth 

Revised P~e 8) of MRX 8 contain certain rules for the application of 

the rates in that tariff. Item 40 provides tbat the rates in 

MRT 8 apply to the transportation of eertain cO%lltllodities incJ.ud:tng: 

fre'sb fruits in their natural form; containers, empty, secondhand, 

returning, from an outbound paying, load,. or forwarded for a return 

paying load, of com.odities for whicb rates are provided in MR'1' 8; 

and containers, empty, for whicb rates are provided in Section 4 of 

MRl' 8; subj ect to certain specified exceptions. The exceptiOtls, 

insofar as they pertain to the case here provide that the rates 

", in MR.T 8 will not apply to the tr~sporta.t1on of (por1:1ons not· 

pertinent to the case here are, deleted): 

ff (a) Fresh or green. fruits, ....... , as described 
herein, when the point of destination of the 
shipment is a cannery, accurllUlation stati~, 
precooling plant, or winery; nor to' the empty 
containers usee or sbipp~d out for use in 
connection with such transportation, subj'eet 

(aa) 

(b) 

to Note 2. . 

Fresh or green fruits~ •.•• ~ •• , as described. 
here1n,'Itovingto . .;]. cold storage plant to be 
held for interim sto=age ,for a sub&eqgent 
movement to a cannery, subject to Notes 2 
an~ 4. 

Fresh or green fru:i.ts, •••••• , as described 
herein, woen transr"orated (sic) from the field 
or point of growth to a packing plant, cold 
storage plant or packing shed, nor when 
transported between packing sheds,. subj ect to 
Notes 2, 3 and S,. . 
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(bb) Empty containers used or shipped out for use 
in connection with transporeaeion described 
in par~aph (b) above, subject to Notes 2 
and 3." . 

Notes 2,. 3, 4 and 5, referred to in the exceptions are 

set forth in Item. 41. Exception (a) does not apply to the trans ... 

portation of fresh fruit destined to a cold storage plant. The 

point of destination of the shipments of strawberries was Rancbo 

Cold Storage, a cold storage plant within the definition of that 

term set forth in Item 41, Note.2(c), and was· not Lady·s Choice 

Foods, a caxmery mth:Ln the definition· of tbat term in I.tem. 41, 

Note 2 (d) • 

Exception (aa) would seem to apply to the transportation 

in that the evidence shows that the strawberries moved: to a cold 

storage plant where they were held in storage and later shipped to 

Lady's Choice Foods for processing. Note 4 provides, however,. that 

this exemption applies only when the shipper certifies on the Sb1ppiug 

document covering the transportation to tile cold storage plant tbat 

tbe ultimate destination of tbesh1pment is a cannery. The shipping 

documents in Exhibits C-l through C-6 do not have that certification. 

Exception (b) is not applicable because Note S provides 

that this exemption does not apply when the distance between the 

point of origin and point of destina.tion exceeds 50 constructive 

miles. The distance bet:ween the point of origin and the point of 

destination of tbe shipments of strawberries was between 190 and 200 

constructive miles. 

Had Lady's Choice Foods certified on the shipping documents 

that the shipments of strawberries delivered to Rancho Colel S~or.ege 

were to be held in intertm storage and later shipped to its plant, 

the minimum rates in l1R'I 8 would not bave . been applicable to the 

shipments of strawberries. Such certification was not made, therefore 

the minimum rates are applicable. 
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With respect to the transportation of the empty drums, 

there is no evidence that tbese partieular shipments involved the 

movement of clr.UXIlS used for the transportation of the strawberries 

described in Parts C-l through C-6. I t is noted in Exhibit 8 

(part: D-1) that respondent transported a number of shipments of 

strawberries from S3.l'1ta Maria to Los Angeles during the times in­

vOlved here. The drums could have been for use in that trans­

portation in 'Which event the movement of drums would bave come with­

in Exception (a). 

W'ef1nd that: 

1. On September 3, 4, 8,. 10, 11 and 12, 1964, respondent 

transported truckload shipments of fresh chilled strawberries for 

Lady's Choice Foods from. Santa Maria to ·a cold storage plant at 

tos Angeles, said transportation beiug as described in Freight Bills 

Nos. 8238, 8309, 8349, 8478, 8561, 8647 and other shipping documents 

supporting said freight bills, for which respondent did not charge, 

assess or collect any rate or charge for said transportation .• 

2. The minimum rates prescribed by the Commission and 

established in MRX 8 for such transportation and the lowest lawful 

charges required to be assessed and collected by respondent for sucb 

transportation are those set foxth as the m:!n1mlml. rate and cbarge 

in 'Parts C-l through C-6 of Exhibit ll. 

3. The undercharges involved in the shi-pments 1:4ansport:ed by 

respondent described in P'arts C-l through C-6 of Exhibit 11 amount 

to $1,593,.85. 

4. Respondent, a highway permit carrier, cbarged, demanded~ 

COllected and received for the transportation of fresh strawberries 

rates and charges less than tbe ~njmum rates and cbarges establisbed 

by the Commission. 
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5.. It has not been shown that the tra.nsportation of drums 

described in Parts C-7 through C-10 were subject to the min~ 

rates in MR.T 8. 

The claim by respottdeut that \'lO undercharges resulted 

or are due because of compensation received by it in the form. of 

use of a trailer or offset of the charges for amounts owing to 

Lady's Choice Foods for rental of the trailer cannot prevail here. 

Minimum Rate Tariff No. 8 (Item 65) provides that rates shall 'Qot 

be quoted or assessed by carriers based upon a unit of measurement 

different from that in which the minimum rates and charges are 

stated. Item 50 requires each shipment to be rated separately. 

Item 255 requires the carrier to issue a shippiDg document for 

each shipment setting forth the rate and charge assessed for that 

shipment. 

The next inquiry is: 

"4. 'Whether respondent has transported for 
Lady's Choice Foods, free of charge, 
shipments of fresh cucumbers in sacks from 
LO$ Angeles to Hayward and of fresh whole 
str.o.wborries in cans and drums from Santa 
Y~ria to Los Angeles, as a rebate and 
allowance to Lady's Choice Foods on other 
shipments transported ae respondent's 
filed rates or under any or all of the 
Commission's Minimum Rate Tariffs ~ thereby 
violating Section 494, and Section 3667 7 

3668, 3670 and 3737, of the Public Utili­
ties Code, and whether by performing such 
f:ce transportation respondent has granted 
a preference or advantage to Lady's Choice 
Foods not available to the other shippers 7 
thereby violating Section 453 of the Public 
Utilities Code." 

The staff presented evidence that respondent transported. 

14 truckload shipments of fresh strawber:ries from Santa Maria to 

Los Angeles during the' period August· 5, 1964 to October 27, 1964', . 
l4 shipments of empty drums from Los Angeles to Santa Maria during 

the period August 7, 1964 to October 28, 1964, 30 shipments Of 
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fresh cucumbers from Los Angeles to Hayward during the period 

June 3:J 1964 to August 3, 1964, and 8 shipments of empty-sacks 

from Hayward to Los Angeles during the period June, 12:J 1964 'to 

July 14:J 1964~ as more particularly set forth on the Shipping docu­

ments included in Parts D-l and D-2 of Exhibits Sand 9. Respondent 

issued freight 'bills with respect to each of said shipments stat­

ing the. t no charge was assessed:J demanded or due for the transpor­

tation of the .shipments. The staff does not contend that any of 

said. transportation was subjeet to .any f!linjmum rates that had been 

established by the Commission. 

Respondent contends that there has been no evidenee 
,. 

presented by the staff that (1) there was any intent by respondent 

to evade the tariffS':J and (2) that sueh free transportation eon­

stituted a rebate or allowanc.e on other shipments transported by 

the can:ier for Lady's Choice Foods under the carrier's . tariff or 

under the Cotrmission t S established minimum rates. It· also urges 

as a defense that there had be~u a rental of the trailer at a fixed 

amount of $300 per month and that in aceordance. with such rental 

agreement there was a pre-existing debt of $7~200 prior to. the 

hauling in question, that the charge for the transportation of the 

shipments involved had been detexmined by the respondent 'to be 

$6,839.78, and that said latter amount was properly offset from 

the pre-existing debt, citing Koffman .v. Modern-Imper1al,239 Adv. 

Cal., Ap~. 135... 

Intent ~1s not eharg~d or speeified with respeet to the 

issues here nor is it a necessary element of a violation of 

Sectious 453~ 494" 3667, 3668, 3670 and 3737 of the Public Utilities 

Code. 

The evidence presented by the staff shows that respondent 

transported for Lady's ChOice Foods during the period J'UJlI;! 1 to 
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November 30,. 1964 such eotmUOdities as fibreboard cartons and. 

beverages,. flavored or phosphated, which respondent was required to 

trans.port as a highway comm.on carrier at rates no different from 

those set forth in its tariff,. that during the same period 'respond­

ent transported spices,. bleaches, s~ng pool supplies and 

hoUsehold a.mmotda., among other commodities for which it was 

required to charge rates no lower than those established by the 

Commission in its Mird.mum Rate Tariff No.2, and that during the 

same period respondent transported fresh strawberries for which it 

was required to charge rates no lower than those established by 

the COtmnission in its Minimum Rate Tariff No.8. 

'!he claim of respondent to offset the no charge trans­

portation by an agreement for payment of rental for a special 

trailer is not supported by any written bookkeepit1g entries of any 

party and the testtmony of a retired official in regard to a 

personal agreement to make credits 1n this regard is not sufficient . , 

for making credits for rating purposes. '!'he rule ill Koffman v. 

Modern Imperial is that a set-off is clearly proper if its recog­

nition causes no danger thae it may be used as a medium· for evasion 

of scheduled tarif'JE rates. that clearly is not the ease here 

where the issue is' whether there bas. been an evasion of scheduled 

tariff rates. Furthermore, under the Koffman rule the amount of 

the pre-existing debt must be definite and certain. In this case 

there was no evidence of indebtedness on the books of either party, 
.. , 

the parties were unsure of the particular dates the trailer was 

rented, the respondent had not been given any written statement 

concerning the supposed debt of $7 ,200, respondent was uncertain 

when the amounts owing. for performing the transportation were 

computed, and with respect to the transaction no money changed 
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hands but the presidents of the shipper and respondent "agreed to 

call it square." 

We find that: 

1. Respondent, a public utility as defined in Section 216 

o~ the Public Utilities Code, by furnishing transportation of 

strawberries, E!.mpty drums, cucumbers and empty sacks free of charge 

did make and grant a prefereuce or advantage to Lady's Choice Foods. 

2. Respondent, a common carrier as defined in Section 211 

of the Public Utilities Cod~, by the device of furnishing trauspor­

tation of strawberries, empty drums, cucumbers and empty sacks 

free of charge ·~id remit a portion of the applicable rates and 

charges specified and filed in its schedules and tariffs without 

authority from any order of the Commission and did extend to Lady's 

Choice Foods 8 privilege in the transportation of property uot 

regularly and uniformly extended to all corporations and persons. 

3. Respondent, a highway permit carrier as· defined in Sec­

tion 3515 of the Public Utilities Code, by the dev1ceof furnishing 

transporta'tion of strawberries, empty drums, cucumbers aud empty 

sacks free of charge did remit to Lady's Choice Foods, a corpora­

tion, without any authority from the Commission, a portion of· the 

Rate Tariff No.2 and Minimum Rate Tariff No .. 8. 

4. Respondent, a highway permit carrier as defined in 

Section 3515 of the Public Utilities Code, by ~he device of 

furnishing transportation of strawberries, empty drums, cucumbers 

and empty sacks free of charge did permit Lady's Choice Foods, a 

corporation, to obtain transportation of property, including such 

commodities as coffee, bleaches, jams and. jellies, between 
"',, 

points within this state at rates less than the minimum rate s then 

established by the Commission. 
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Conclusions 

Based on the foregoing findings, we conclude that: 

1. Respondent violated Sections 453, 494, 366~,. 3667 and 

3668 of the Public Utilities Code. ". 

2. Respondent should be ordered to· collect from Lady ' s 

Choice Food the undercharges .smount1ng to $1,593 .• 85. 

3. Pursuant to Section 1070 of the Public Utilities Code, 

respondent should pay a fine of $1,500. 

4. Pursuant to Section 3774 of the Public Utilities Code 

respondent should pay a fine of $1,000. 

5. Pursuant to Section 3800 of the Public Utilities Code 

respondent should pay a fine of $1,.593 ... 85 .. 

The Commission expects that respondent will proceed 

promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursue all :reasonable 

measures to collect the Undercharges. The staff of the Commission 

will make a subsequent field investigation into the measures taken 

by respondent and the results thereof. If there is reason to 

believe that respondent, or its attorney, has not been diligent J 

or has not taken all reasonable measures to collect all undercba.rges J 

or has not acted in good faith, the Commission will reopen this 

proceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring into theeircum­

stances and for the purpose of determining whether further 

sanctions shoQld be ~posed. 

ORDER. ------.-
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondent shall pay a fine of $4,093·.85 to this Commis­

sion on or before the twentieth day after the effective date of 

ttds order. 
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2. Respondent shall take such action,. including legal action,. 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set 

forth her'eill,. and shall notify the CorDmission in writing upon the 

consummation of such collections • . 
3. 'Respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently and in 

good faith to pursue all reasonable measures to collect the under­

charges, and in the event undercharges, ordered to be collected by 

paragraph 2 of this order,. or any part of such undercharges, remain 

uncollected sixty' days after the effective date of this order, 

respondent shall file with the Commission, on the first Mouc1ay of 

each month after the end of said sixty days, a report of the under­

charges remaining, to' be collected,. specifying the action taken to 

collec~ such undercharges and the result of such action', until, sUch 

undercharges have been collected in full or until further order of 

the Coxmnission. 

4. The motion to dismiss is denied. 

The Secretary of ehe Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. The 

effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the comple­

tion of such service. 

San Fr:meiseo ! e:<.., day Dated at ________ , CalifOrnia, this ..... fz'-__ 

of ___ .....;J~U;.;::L_Y __ , 1967. 

e0ZMl1"10~r W1ll1~m. lit,: Berm.tt. ~ , 
zece5~ly &b~~. 41. aot part1c1pa~e 
1:1 t.h4t 41spo,,1t1.:c or tb1:s. proce041ng ... 


